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December 13, 1993





 


Dear Mr.         :





This is in response to your letter dated August 19, 1993, to FAA Inspector Robert E. Bruce.  In your letter, you question whether a crewmember on reserve status is considered to be on "duty" with the air carrier as it pertains to the flight time limitations in section 121.471. In the situation you describe, a pilot that is on reserve duty is able to engage in leisure activities and is not required to be in uniform, but he or she must carry a pager and be able to report for duty within two hours of being called.  You feel that an interpretation that reserve pilots are on "duty" is contrary to statements in FSIB 92-02.





FAA interpretations have consistently defined "duty" as "actual work for the air carrier or the present responsibility for such should the occasion arise." In addition, FAA interpretations have stated that a "rest period" is determined prospectively, is a continuous period of time, and is a time period during which the flight crewmember is free from all restraint by the air carrier.  Accordingly, any conduct by the crewmember that constitutes "duty" may not also be considered "rest.”





Under section 121.471(b), when a crewmember reports for a flight, you must look to the preceding 24 hours to determine if the pilot had received the required 9, 10, or 11 hour rest period.  Because a reserve pilot has a present responsibility to work if called, that pilot is not free from restraint and, consequently, is not receiving the rest specified in the regulation.





This response was prepared by Kathleen A. Yodice, Attorney, Operations Law Branch and Joseph A. Conte, Manager.  It has been coordinated with the Air Transportation Division of the Flight Standards Service at FAA Headquarters. We hope this information satisfies your request.





Sincerely,





/s/





Donald P. Byrne


Assistant Chief Counsel


Regulations Division


